Title 84 2010 Perry Municipal Code

Title 84, General Resolutions

FEE SCHEDULES
Chapter 84.01. ADMINISTRATION FEES
Chapter 84.03. BUILDING FEES AND IMPACT FEES
Chapter 84.05. MONTHLY UTILITY FEES
Chapter 84.07. ANNUAL BUSINESS LICENSE FEES
Chapter 84.09. LAND USE APPLICATION FEES
Chapter 84.11. EXCAVATION PERMIT FEES
Chapter 84.13. PARK AND BUILDING USE FEES
Chapter 84.15. PARKING CITATIONS AND OTHER CIVIL PENALTIES
Chapter 84.17. POLICE REPORTS AND ANIMAL CONTROL FEES
Chapter 84.01.

ADMINISTRATION FEES

84.01.010. Municipal Code

Printed copy (all three VOIUMES) .........ccovieiiiiiiieieee e $60.00
Printed copy (Per VOIUME) .........covviiiiieiiee e $20.00
Printed copy: Public Works Standards Book (Title 76 of Vol. A) ....$15.00
Digital copy (per CD or DVD, all three volumes).............ccceevveeenne. $8.00
84.01.020. Copies: Including documents, maps, etc.
Black & White 8.5” X 11 or 11”7 X 14” per page .....occvvveevvveervnnenne $0.25
Color Copies 8.5” X 11 or 11”7 X 14” per page .......coovvvvvvvveriieennnnns $0.75
Black & White 117 X 177 .oeviiiiiiiiiiieeeeiiee e $0.50
COl0T 117 X L7 ittt $1.50
Larger Sizes available by request.
84.01.030. Return CheCK FEE ........iiiiiiiieiiiee et $30.00
84.01.040. Accounts Receivable Re-billing Fee .........cccccoveeviieiiiie e $2.00
84.01.050. Administration Re-billing Fee (for utility billings)..........cc..cccoveene. $2.00
84.01.060. Certified COPY ....ccoveeeiiieeiiieeeiee et e e e e e e e e e s e e $5.00
84.01.070. Notarize a Document
Non-residents (per doCUMENL) ........ccovveeiiiieeiiie e $5.00
Residents (one document per resident per day) ..........ccceevivveeiveeenne No Charge
84.01.080. Copies of digital data (CD 0r DVD) .......ccocveeviveiiiieecee e $8.00+

Plus cost of staff time for research (after first 15 minutes)
84.01.090. Facsimiles:

First Page, Local NUMDEr...........coeeiiiiieiie e $1.00

Each Additional Page, Local NUMDEr...........ccceeoviveiiieccciec e, $0.50

First Page, Long DiStanCe ..........cccceeviveeiiie e $2.00

Each Additional Page, Long Distance ...........cccccovvveiiieccciee e, $1.00
84.01.100. Research, Compilation, editing, etc:

FIrSt 15 MINUEES ...ovveiiceciee e No Charge

Additional Time Per HOUN ........cccooviiiiiiiie e $15.00
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84.01.110. Audit:

FIFSE COPY ottt No Charge
Each Additional COPY ......oooveeiiiiiiieiieieee e $10.00
84.01.120. Budget:
FIFSE COPY ot No Charge
Each Additional COPY ......eevveeiiiiiiiesiereeee s $10.00
Chapter 84.03.

BUILDING FEES AND IMPACT FEES

84.03.010. Culinary Water Fees:

COoNSLrUCtioN WALEr USE ........cviiviiiiiiiieiesicsecee e $50.00
Water Impact FEE 4™ .....vviiiiiii e $2,292.00
Water Impact FEe 17 ...vvviiiiiiie e $3,667.00
Water Impact Fee 1.57 ..o $4,583.00
Water Impact FEe 27 ....vvviiiiiiiiiie e $9,167.00
Water Impact FEe 37 ...ovvviiiiiiiiie e $32,084.00
Water Impact FEe 4” .......ooviiiiiiiiiiice e $55,000.00
Water Impact FEe 67 .......ocoiiviiiiie e $114,584.00
Water Impact Fee 8 .......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiciee e $165,001.00
Water Connection Fee: 347 MeEter........ccovvververienieiieie e $650.00
Water Connection Fee: 17 Meter........coovvvvieiiiiiieiiiiiiee e $740.00

Water Connection Fee: Meters larger than 1= Cost of Meter plus ..$150.00+

84.03.020. Sanitary Sewer Fees:

Single Family Residential .............ccceviiieiiiii e $5,250.00

Multi-Family Per Dwelling Unit............cccooviveiiee e $5,250.00

All Commercial Per ERU (Equivalent Residential Unit) ................. $5,250.00

Sewer CONNECLION FEE........coiiiiiieiiieie e $50.00
84.03.030. Storm Water Fees, Per ERU (Equivalent Residential Unit) ................ $4,251.87
84.03.040. Park Impact Fees:

Single Family Residential .............cccooiiiiiiiii i $2,000.00

Multi-Family Residential Per Dwelling Unit ............cccccoovieiieennn. $1,981.37
84.03.050. Fire Impact Fees:

Single Family Residential .............ccccooviieiiiiiiiic e $166.42

Multi-Family Residential Per Dwelling Unit ............c.cccooveeiinennn. $166.42

Commercial Building Per Sq. Ft........cooeoiiiiiee e, $102.42
84.03.060. Police Impact Fees:

Single Family Residential .............cccooveiiiiiiiiiii e, $48.36

Multi-Family Residential Per Dwelling Unit .............ccccooooiiiineennn, $48.36

Commercial Building Per SQ. Ft........coooviiiiiii e $102.41
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84.03.070. Temporary Power INSPection FEe ..........cccovvriiiiiieiiieiieie e $55.55
84.03.080. Minimum Building Fee (includes 1% State Fee) ........ccccccvvvveiirnennnnn $55.55
84.03.090. Plan Check Fees:

Residential (50% of Permit FEe)..........cccoovviiiiiiiniiiiiie e 50%

Commercial (65% of Permit FEe).........ccoovvviiiiiiiiinie e 65%
84.03.100. State Fee (1% Of Permit FEE)......c.ooiviiiiiiiiiiiee e 1%
84.03.110. Deposit For Off-Site Improvements (Concrete work, etc.) ................ $500.00
84.03.120. Storm Water Connection PErmit ...........cccoocvvviiiiiinniicnie e $30.00
84.03.130. Storm Water Construction Activity Permit..........ccccccevveiiiininnnnenn $30.00
84.03.140. Excavation Permit/Road Cut Fee (See PMC Chapter 84.11)............. Varies

Chapter 84.05.

MONTHLY UTILITY FEES

84.05.010. Solid Waste (Garbage):

1% gArDAGE CAN ...ttt $14.00
Each extra garbage Can.........ccccoocee e $10.00
Garbage can replacement ..........ooovveiiiie i $10.00
84.05.020. Culinary Water:
Deposit for account activation ($100 water and $100 sewer) ........... $200.00
Waived for residents of three years or more
Single Family RESIENCE .........coviiiiieiiiiiie e $15.00

Up to 10,000 gallons of water

Up to 15,000 gallons of water if secondary water is not available
Multi-Family Residence, Per Dwelling Unit............cccccoooveeiieeennn. $15.00

Up to 10,000 gallons of water

Up to 15,000 gallons of water if secondary water is not available

Each additional 1,000 gallons...........cccceeiiiieiiiic i $0.95
Water usage by contractor during construction of new building....... $50.00
Damaged Meter Ring/Cover replacement............cccccoevvveiiieeeinnnenne, $60.00
Reconnection charge, if water is disconnected for non-payment......$50.00
84.05.030. Storm Water (Single Family & Multi-Family Residential) ................. $4.00
84.05.040. Sanitary Sewer:
Single Family Residential .............cccooveiiieiiiiiiiccecce e, $38.00
Multi-Family Residential, per ERU ..........cccocovviiiiiiiiecieccec e $38.00
Commercial, per ERU ... $38.00
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Chapter 84.07.

ANNUAL BUSINESS LICENSE FEES
84.07.010. HOME BUSINESS .....vviiiiiiieeciiie et ettt etae et sare e sva e sbee e enneas $30.00
Conditional Use Permit also required for visiting clientele (See PMC Section 84.09.200).
84.07.020. Professional Services / CONtractor ............ccccvvveeiiiiiieecsviiie e $34.00
84.07.030. Wholesale / Retail BUSINESS ........c.eeveeiiiiieeeiiiiiee e eivee e $30.00
84.07.040. Big BOX STOIES .....eccvieiivieiieeiee st e siieesiee s teesiteestee e e snaeesnae e e anaaennee s $5,000.00
84.07.050. CONSLIUCTION.......oiiiiiiiiiee et s e e erre e e e s eraaee e $125.00
84.07.060. AULOMOLIVE .....oviiiiiii ittt sbe e $34.00
84.07.070. Gas Station/ConVvenience STOKE ..........cccvvveeiiiiieee e $125.00
84.07.080. Food Sales/Fruit Stands.............ccvvveeiiiiiei e $125.00
84.07.090. Large Scale CONSLIUCTION .......eveiiiieiiiie e $2,359.00
84.07.100. Live PerfOrmancCe..........ccciiiuiiei et aaae e $125.00
84.07.110. MOVIE TREALET ......ccciiiiiec et $125.00
84.07.120. PUBIIC LOAGING .. viiiiieiiieciie ettt $34.00
84.07.130. Rental (Plus $10.00 Per Unit)........cccoeiieriaieiiesie e $41.00+
84.07.140. StOrage UNITS.....c.coiiiiiiieiie ittt $125.00
84.07.150. THUCK STOP ..oovveeeiiie ettt e et e e eenneeas $2,608.00
84.07.160. RESTAUIANT......ccoiiiieecie e $125.00
84.07.170. ANIMal KENNE ..o $50.00
84.07.200. AMUSEMENT MACNINES.......ccvvvie e $30.00 each
84.07.210. Vending Machinegs..........ccouviiiiiiieiie e $5.00 each
84.07.300. TEMPOTAIY ..ccvveeeiieeeeiee ettt e et a e e e st e e e snae e e sntaeeanreeeanneas $34.00
84.07.400. Class A BEEI LICENSE.......ccciuvieeeiiiiiieeeccttee e citree e etree e srree e ebrae e $225.00
84.07.410. Class B Beer License (if allowed by Title 5, bus. license ordinance) ...$475.00
84.07.500. Public EXNIDITION ......ccooiiiiiiie e $30.00 per day
84.07.510. Solicitors (ID required for all participants) ..........cccccceeviveeviveeviieeennnen. $38.00/person
84.07.600. LaAte FEES ....cceveieeiiie ettt +50% penalty

A 50% penalty (late fee) shall be added to all business license renewals received by the City after February 16™,
as per PMC Section 05.30.060. There shall be no proration of fees for a new business license for a partial year.

Chapter 84.09.
LAND USE APPLICATION FEES

84.09.010. Municipal Code

Printed copy of General Plan & Land Use Ordinances (VVol. B)....... $20.00

Digital copy (CD or DVD, Volume B and/or other volumes) .......... $8.00/disk
84.09.020. Zoning Map AMENdMENT...........ccovviieiiiiiee e $400.00
84.09.030. ANNEXATION .....vviiiiiie ettt e et e et eesneeas $800.00
84.09.100. EASEMENT REVIEW .....cc.ueiiiiiiieiiiieiiie ettt $100.00
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84.09.110. Subdivision and Site Plan (Design Review) Fees, Including Amendments*:

84.09.120

84.09.130

84.09.200

84.09.210

84.09.300

* [Amendment Fees may be reduced by the Council, based upon Circumstances.]

Concept Only Review (without City Engineer review), if desired....$50.00
Concept through Preliminary Approval (in addition to any Concept Only Rev.):

Residential Subdivision: $100 plus $50 per lot.

Commercial Subdivision: $500 plus $50 per lot.

Site Plan/Other Non-Subdiv.: $100 plus $200 per acre (or portion thereof).
Additional Fees through Final Approval:

Residential Subdivision: $300 plus $125 per lot.

Commercial Subdivision: $500 plus $125 per lot.

Site Plan/Other Non-Subdiv.: $300 plus $500 per acre (or portion thereof).
Additional Fees through Construction:

Residential or Commercial Subdivision: $1500 plus $250 per lot.

Site Plan/Other Non-Subdiv.: $1500 plus $1000/acre (or portion thereof).

Additional Parks and Open Space Purchase Fees ...........c.cccoeuen. 2% appraisal
The Regular 2% Cash Purchase Fee (or the Optional 2% Land Donation Fee),
for all Subdivisions, except for “Metes and Bounds” Residential Subdivisions,
as per PMC Section 12.05.030, to be paid before the plat is recorded.

“Metes and Bounds” Residential Subdivision (1 to 3 lots)............... $400.00/lot
. Vacate Fees:

Vacate a Street, Alley, Right-of-way, etC...........cccccovvvviviveiiine e, $300.00

Vacate a Subdivision (plus $100 per Iot) .......cccccvvvevieevieiiieceeie, $200.00+

. Limited Review Fees:

Sign Permit (plus building permit fee)........ccccccoveiiie i, $50.00+
Residential Site Plan not in a Subdiv. (plus bldg. permit fee, etc.) ...$200.00+

. Conditional Use Permits:

Home Businesses Permits (with visiting clientele)........................... $100.00
(One time $70 CUP fee, plus $30 annual business license fee, as per PMC Section 84.07.010)
Excavation PErmit...........ccccoiiviiiiie e $250.00
(plus any applicable excavation fees, as per PMC Chapter 84.11)

Other (non-excavation) PermitS...........cccceeviveiiieesiiee e $250.00

(plus any applicable business license fee, as per PMC Chapter 84.07)

. Other Special Use Permit Fees:

Certificate of Existence for a Non-Conforming Use/Structure.......... $50.00

Other Non-Conforming Use/Structure Application.............c...cc....... $150.00
Zoning/Boundary Policy Application ............ccccceeeviveiiiie e, $150.00
Lot Line AdJUSEMENL .......oeoiiiieiie e $400.00

Flag Lot or Other Special Exception or Special Use Application.....$150.00

. Land Use Appeals (All tYPES) .....ccovvveeeiiiiiee e $50.00
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Chapter 84.11.
EXCAVATION PERMIT FEES

84.11.010. Excavation:
Hard Surface per Sq. ft.......coovoiiiiiiie $0.20
Shoulder or Gravel Road per sq. ft. ......ccooeiiviieiiiie e, $0.10

84.11.020. Boring, Jacking or Tunneling:
Hard Surface (asphalt/concrete): $10/excavated pit + per linear ft. ..$0.10

Shoulder or Gravel Road: $5/excavated pit + per linear ft. .............. $0.05
84.11.030. Minimum Charge for Excavation (includes boring, jacking or tunneling):
Hard SUIMACE ......oeiiecic e $60.00
Shoulder or Gravel ROad..........ccoooveiiiiiiiiiieee e, $40.00
(@] 10 SR TRPTRPP $20.00
84.11.040. Installation of New Sidewalk, Curb and Gutter, and/or Driveway Approaches:
Curb & Gutter per lineal foot ...........ccoviiiiiiiiii $0.40
Sidewalk, Driveway Approaches per sg. ft. ......cccooveviieiieiiiennenn, $0.10
MINIMUM Charge ....cveeiiiecie et $30.00

84.11.050. “In Kind” Replacement of Existing Sidewalk, Curb and Gutter, and/or
Driveway Approaches (for Single Family Lots):

MINIMUM Charge ....cveeiieecie st $30.00
84.11.060. Additional Fee for Cutting New Asphalt.

L YF. Ol OF NBWET ...ttt e $150.00

1yr.old to 2 YrS. Old ..o $100.00

2yrS. 0ld tO 3 Yrs. Old.....ccevveeee e $50.00
84.11.070. Additional Fee for Storm Sewer, Drainage & Water Pipelines:

Regular excavation fees, plus per lineal foot of pipeline................... $0.40

MiINIMUM Charge ......ccoiieeeiiie e $30.00

84.11.100. Fees for Multiple Excavations:

Multiple excavations shall be considered as a single excavation (for fee purposes) and shall be in
accordance with the schedule(s) above if: (1) the distance between multiple excavations does not
exceed one standard block (660 feet); and (2) the multiple excavations are accomplished within
the same day. Otherwise, they shall be considered as separate excavations (for fee purposes).

84.11.200. Miscellaneous Excavation or Fill:
Minimum fees for the agency review and the permit and inspection of all on-site or off-site
development related work shall be in accordance with the flowing schedule:
Import or Export: 1,000 cubic yards or more...........ccccceveevivvereennnn $30.00 plus
Per cubic yard in excess of 1,000 cubic yards ...................... $0.02
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Trench excavation or Fill: Exceeding 4’ in depth or height.............. $30.00 plus
Per linear foot Of trenCh.........cccooiviie i $0.10

Chapter 84.13.
PARK AND BUILDING USE FEES

84.13.010. Deposit (refundable if clean and N0 damage) ........cccvevvveriveiiiienieeninnn $50.00
84.13.020. Residents (for up to 5 hours + $5.00 for each additional hour)............. $25.00+
84.13.030. Non-Residents (for up to 5 hours + $7.00 for each additional hour).....$35.00

84.13.040. Non-Profit Organization, Including Large Events (for up to 5 hours

+ $7.00 for each additional hour; with deposit waived)...........ccccceviiiiiiiiinnienenn. $35.00
84.13.050. Season Rates (for residents Only) .........cccocveiiiiiiiiienieiecce e $1.00 per hour
84.13.060. Community Party (block party) up to 16 Weeks .........c.cccoeviiiiiieninnn No Charge

The event must be sponsored by a current Perry City elected official. All residents are welcome.
All events are on a Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, or Thursday.
Only one set of “no cost” community parties may be scheduled at each park each year.

Chapter 84.15.
PARKING CITATIONS AND OTHER CIVIL PENALTIES

84.15.020. Storm Water Drainage:

Notice of Violation Issued, 1¥ Day, 24-hour remediation ................ No Charge
2 T DY ..ot $100.00
B0 DAY .ttt $200.00
Each SUbSEqUENt Day.........cccuveiiiie e $200.00
84.15.100. Overtime Parking (Posted or Metered) Violation:
If paid within 14 calendar days............cccceevivveiiiee i $10.00
If paid after 14 calendar days, but within 30 calendar days.............. $40.00
If paid after 30 calendar days ............ccccveeviiveiiiee i $70.00
84.15.200. Disabled Parking Violation:
If paid within 14 calendar days............cccceovivveiiiie i $100.00
If paid after 14 calendar days, but within 30 calendar days.............. $130.00
If paid after 30 calendar days ............cccoveeviiieiiiie i $160.00

84.15.300. Expired or Improper Registration* Violation:
* [Reduced $20.00 upon proof of registration.]
If paid within 14 calendar days............cccccovveeiiiie i $40 (*$20)
If paid after 14 calendar days, but within 30 calendar days............... $70 (*$50)
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84.15.400.

84.15.500.

84.17.100.

84.17.200.

84.17.300.

2010 Perry Municipal Code

If paid after 30 calendar days ...........cccccevveiieierieieie e $100 (*$80)
Restricted Parking Violations:

If paid within 14 calendar days..........cccccveiviiiieniieiiiee e $30.00

If paid after 14 calendar days, but within 30 calendar days.............. $60.00

If paid after 30 calendar days .........ccccceoeririiiienenree s $90.00
All other Parking Violations:

I paid within 14 calendar days..........ccoveiiiiieniieniee e $20.00

If paid after 14 calendar days, but within 30 calendar days.............. $50.00

If paid after 30 calendar days .........cccccooeririiiieienineeen $80.00

Chapter 84.17.
POLICE REPORTS AND ANIMAL CONTROL FEES

Municipal Code:
Printed copy of Police Code (Vol. C) and Animal Con. (Title 6) .....$20.00

Digital copy (CD or DVD, Volume C and/or other volumes) .......... $8.00/disk
Administration, Including Copies of Reports:
Missionary Clearance Letter..........covvveiiiveiiiee e $1.00
Fingerprint, Residential..............ccceeviiieiiie e Not Available
Fingerprint, Non-Residential .............cccccooviiiiii i Not Available
Incident Report (N0 PICLUIES) ......ceccvvreeiiee e eciee e siee e $20.00
Incident Report (With PICLUIES) ......cvvveeiiiee e $30.00
Animal Control Fines:
Restraint-First OffeNSe ........c.oovie i $70.00
Restraint-Second OffENSe........ccoiieiiieiii e $100.00
Restraint-Third Offense..........ccoeiiiiiiini e $200.00
Restraint-Fourth Offense..........ccoovviiiiie e $1000.00
EXpired DOQ LICENSE.....cvvveiiiee e $65.00
Licensed Dog Not Wearing License (after one warning) ................. $40.00

Animal Impound Fees charged by animal shelter will be passed on to the animal owner.
Animal Kennel: license required for each dog, plus ann. Bus. Lic. fee (PMC Section 84.07.170);
and only allowed in certain zones (PMC Chapter 45.20 — Land Use Chart, page 1).

84.17.400. Annual Animal Licenses:

Dog, Unneutered or UNSpayed ..........ccccccvvveeiiiieeiiiee i $20.00
Dog, Neutered or SPAYEd .........ccccveeeiiieeiiie e $8.00
Duplicate or Replacement LICENSE .........ccceevvieeeiiieeciie e, $3.00
Additional Dog License Late Fee After January 31%.........c.cccocoo..... $10.00

As per PMC Section 06.03.080, there is no proration of fees for a new license for a partial year.
Fees are waived for puppies being trained for guide schools or police service dogs.
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Legislative History
-Resolution 10-02 codified all existing resolutions, with changes/additions: approved 2/25/10.
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